
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 

THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 AT 4.00 PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative 
Councillor Jeanette Smith, Progressive Portsmouth People Group 
Councillor Judith Smyth, Labour 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
A written deputation stating to which decision agenda item it refers must be received by 
the officer named at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the 
meeting. Any written deputation received by email will be sent to the members on the 
relevant decision making body and be referred to and read out at the meeting within 
permitted time limits. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  

 2   Declarations of Interests  

 3   Quarter 3 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget monitoring 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

  Purpose  
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and the capital programme for the current financial year 
2020/21. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

the projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of December 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio forecast revenue 
and capital budget positions, as at the end of December 2020, together 
with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 4   Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring (Pages 15 
- 22) 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial year 2020-21 as at 
the end of December 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet Member: 
Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 31 December 2020, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 

 5   Schools Capital Programme and School Place Planning update (Pages 
23 - 28) 

  Purpose  
(1) To provide an update on the progress of: 

 Urgent school condition projects 

 School sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing school place capacity 
within the city. 

 
(2) To seek approval to enter into a statutory process to formally change the 
age range of Manor Infant School from 4 to 7 years to 2 to 7 years to integrate 
the current nursery provision fully into the school. 
 
RECOMMENDED 

(1) That the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the school 
modernisation "urgent condition" projects, the secondary school 
sufficiency projects and the special school sufficiency projects. 

 
(2) That the schemes agreed with the Lead Member since the last 

report are formally approved. 
 

(3) That a statutory process is commenced on a proposal to change 
the age range of Manor Infant School from 4 to 7 years to 2 to 7 
years. 
 
 

 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11th March 2021 
 

Subject: 
 

Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget 
Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2020/21 
 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 

portfolio cash limit and the capital programme for the current financial year 
2020/21. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of December 2020. 

 
2 Summary 

 
2.1 The forecast for the total portfolio is £39,246,800, which is £60,200 over the 

current revenue budget. The Portfolio is projecting a £1.1m pressure due to 
COVID-19, this is comprised of £1.4m of  costs offset by £0.3m of savings. The 
COVID-19 pressure is offset by underspends, which is largely the result of 
reduced Home to School Transport costs, an increase in Government funding for 
the costs of unaccompanied asylum seeking minors and reduced access to 
provision for children with disabilities during lockdown 1.  

 
2.2 The financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic across the whole of the portfolio 

is still uncertain. The latest variant and closure of schools to all pupils means that 
the Home to School Transport projections will need to be revised when the 
situation become clearer. The service saw a large increase in social care referrals 
between September and December 2020 and it is likely that there will be an 
additional surge when the current lockdown ends. The effect on children, their 
families and their education from the pandemic will become apparent over a longer 
period of time. The financial impact of this will continue to be reviewed and updated 
as appropriate. 

 
The council has an overall strategy for dealing with the financial impact arising from 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  This incorporates the net £1.1m pressure set out within 
this report.  Excluding the COVID-19 additional pressure, which is being 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

accommodated corporately, the Portfolio is currently expected to underspend by 
£1.0m. The Portfolio continues to successfully implement the agreed financial 
sustainability strategy described below, designed to reduce the overall cost 
associated with alternative care for children. While there is inevitably an element 
of uncertainty in this area the service will continue its endeavours to work 
strategically to bear down on costs.  
 

2.3 Following a realignment of budgets as part of the approval of the 2020-21 Capital 
Programme in February 2020, and subsequent revisions in December 2020, both 
the Education and Children and Families capital programmes are currently 
forecasting a breakeven position for 2020-21. 
 

 
 
 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

3.1.1 Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio forecast revenue and 
capital budget positions, as at the end of December 2020, together with the 
variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 Pressure on the previously separate Children and Families and Education 

Portfolios along with an agreed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) resulted 
in an additional budget allocation (on top of inflation) for 2020/21 of £3m to 
Children and Families and £0.4m to Education. 

 
4.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identified the future demand and cost 

pressures facing the service, along with strategies to improve outcomes and 
manage within budget.  

 
4.3 The strategy to reduce the number of children needing to be looked after is known 

as the "Stronger Futures" strategy.  It is wide ranging and is overseen closely by 
the Director of Children, Families and Education.  The first phase of the strategy, 
from 2016-2018, saw the establishment of a much stronger, targeted whole family 
early help service, integrated with a refocused health visiting service.  This 
enabled a better line of sight on need in the city but also a more effective earlier 
response which is now keeping down the total number of children requiring a 
statutory children's social care intervention.  The second phase of the strategy 
while maintaining appropria
[...]
itional COVID-19 costs mentioned above have been offset by reduced 
operational costs incurred by the EMAS.  

 
5.5 Community Learning (£14,000 overspend): The decline in the number of new 

apprenticeships across the Council has resulted in less income than was 
originally anticipated. 

 
5.6 PCMI - Portsmouth Craft & Manufacturing Industry (On Budget):  The income 

is expected to cover the costs for this area. 
 
5.7 Youth & Play Shared Services with the HRA (On Budget):  The income is 

expected to cover the costs for this area. 
 

Page 6



 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Family Safeguarding (£90,000 underspend): The underspend in this area is due 
to reduced spend on care packages for children with disabilities. The underspend 
on care packages is partially offset by the requirement for additional staff 
supporting the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
5.8 Commissioning & Performance (£63,000 underspend): this relates to vacant 

posts within the service. 
 
5.9 Looked After Children (£751,000 overspend): The projected overspend on 

placements is anticipated to be £746,000.  This is largely a result of the delay to 
the achievement of savings due to the impact of COVID-19 on the introduction of 
Mockingbird and the Family Safeguarding Service (£400,000). There is also an 
additional £134,000 of costs due to the anticipated impact of the first COVID-19 
lockdown.  
 
Projections are based on current placement numbers being maintained until the 
year end, unless there are identified placement end dates known along with an 
estimate for additional placements as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as 
mentioned above. These costs exclude UASC.  
 

 
 
External residential placements have long been a key factor in cost variance year 
on year. High cost placements are reviewed fortnightly by the Director and Deputy 
Director to ensure that they remain appropriate and that the right plans are in 
place to move children on to foster care or in some cases the ca
[...]
y left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

1  
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 3 Budget 
Monitoring 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2021 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue 

expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial year 
2020-21 as at the end of December 2020. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member: 
 
3.1 Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 31 

December 2020, together with the associated explanations contained within this 
report. 

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the purposes 

of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations. 

 
4.2 The original DSG budget for the financial year 2020-21, was set in February 2020, 

with subsequent revisions endorsed by Schools Forum and approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families and Education in September and October 2020.  
Further decisions regarding an early years grant and the transfer of balances relating 
to Wimborne Infant and Junior schools to Wimborne Primary were made after the 
end of the third quarter but have been included in this report for completeness and to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

provide Cabinet Member with the latest forecast estimate of the year-end outturn as 
at 31 December 2020. 

 
4.3 Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG budget as 

at 31 December 2020. 
 

Table 1 - Dedicated Schools Grant 

  

Original  
budget 
2020-21  
£000's 

Revised  
Budget 
2020-21 
£000's 

Projected  
outturn  
2020-21 
£000's 

Projected  
over / (under)  

spend 
£000's 

Income         

DSG Brought forward 2019-20 0  (3,115)  (3,115)  0  

DSG and other specific grants (72,309)  (75,155)  (74,933)  222  

Total Income (72,309)  (78,269)  (78,048)  222  

          

Expenditure         

Primary ISB 28,753  27,302  27,302  0  

Secondary ISB 11,680  12,543  12,543  0  

Special school place funding 1,578  1,218  1,193  (24)  

Inclusion Centre Place funding 302  374  374  0  

Alternative provision place funding 1,090  1,090  1,090  0  

Total Delegated 43,403  42,526  42,502  (24)  

          

De-delegated and central budgets 1,580  2,401  2,430  29  

Early Years 14,138  14,110  13,776  (334)  

High Needs 13,189  16,635  14,870  (1,765)  

          

Total Expenditure 72,309  75,673  73,578  (2,095)  

          

Net forecast position 0  (2,597)  (4,470)  (1,873)  

          

DSG Carried forward 0  2,597  4,470  1,873  

          

 
 

Academy conversions / school closures 
 

4.4 As at 31 December 2020 there have not been any academy conversions this 
financial year. 
 

  

Page 14



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
De-delegated and Central Budgets 

 
4.5 As previously reported the forecast position includes Growth Fund allocations that 

have been issued to all eligible schools and academies meeting the criteria for 2020-
21 financial year.  This will result in a planne
[...]
 
and the first part of the autumn term than budgeted. All other individual school 
budgets remain on budget following the approval of the revised budget in October 
2020.   
 

Page 16



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.15 Overall the High Needs Block is forecasting an underspend of £1.789m (including 
individual school budgets). 
 

4.16 The Table below summarises the forecast outturn position for the remaining 
elements of the high needs block (excluding individual school budgets). 

 
Table 4 High Needs Budget        

  Total 2020-21 

  

2020-21 
Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

as at 

Variance 
(Under)/ 

Over 

    31-Dec-20   

  £ £ £ 

Element 3 Top up 11,656,900  10,346,900  (1,310,000) 

Out of City providers 2,976,800  2,617,100  (359,700) 

Permanent exclusion recharge 0  (70,400)  (70,400) 

EYs Complex Needs Inclusion Fund 200,000  251,000  51,000 

SEN support services 877,300  801,300  (76,000) 

Medical Education 672,100  672,100  0 

Outreach 191,900  191,900  0 

Fair Access Protocol 60,000  60,000  0 

Total High Needs Block 16,635,000  14,869,900  (1,765,100) 

 
The forecast position reflects a decrease in the number of pupils in receipt of 
Element 3 Top-up over the course of the summer and the autumn term. It is currently 
not clear if the forecast underspend is as a result of the national lockdown and a 
reduction in the numbers of requests for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) or 
an overall reduction in the level of need across the city.   

4.17 It is not known if the impact of the March 2020 and the subsequent early 2021 
national lockdowns will create an increase in the number of new EHCP requests over 
the remainder of the financial year.  This area will continue to be monitored closely,  
however if the number of EHCP requests do inc
[...]
for a period 
of time before moving to a new mainstream placement.  This is an annual 
contribution to the element 3 top-up costs. 

 
Early Years Complex Needs Inclusion Fund 

 
4.26 The overspend reflects the increase in the number of pupils with complex needs 

receiving additional support in mainstream early years settings.  The forecast 
overspend has reduced slightly to reflect more accurately the number of pupils 
expected to be eligible for funding in the spring term 2021.  

 
Grant funding 

 
4.27 The DSG allocation is lower than budgeted as a result of a reduction in grant due to 

the recoupment of the central licences funding, and the 2019-20 early years 
adjustment in July 2020. This is partially offset by an increase in funding following a 
challenge relating to the High Needs Block import/export factor.   
 

  

Page 19



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

8 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Carry forward balance 
 

4.28 As at the 31 December 2020 the forecast carry forward is £4.5m, a net decrease of 
£0.1m on Quarter 2. 

 
5. Reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 It is recommended that The Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report in 

respect of the financial forecast outturn for 2020-21 as at the end of the third quarter. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of 
sources: however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by the 
children and Education Finance Team.  Please contact Angela Mann, Finance Manager, if 
required. 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 20



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:   
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Schools Capital Programme and School Place Planning 
Update 
 

Report by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of: 
 

 Urgent school condition projects  

 School sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing school place capacity 
within the city 

 
1.2 To seek approval to enter into a statutory process to formally change the age 

range of Manor Infant School from 4 to 7 years to 2 to 7 years to integrate 
the current nursery provision fully into the school. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects, the secondary 
school sufficiency projects and the special school sufficiency projects. 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the schemes agreed with the Lead Member 

since the last report are formally approved. 
 
2.3 It is recommended that a statutory process is commenced on a 

proposal to change the age range of Manor Infant School from 4 to 7 
years to 2 to 7 years. 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3. Background 
 

School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.   

   
3.2 Funding for urgent condition projects was approved by the Council at the 

start of the financial year, plus a contingency allowance for urgent emerging 
works.  

 
3.3 Although some of the more intrusive and disruptive works a
[...]

Feasibility for expansion of 
Redwood Park required for 
September 2024.  

Cliffdale Primary Expansion 
(80% of project cost) 
The Lantern expansion and 
initial changes at Redwood 
Park to accommodate Year 
6 pupils.  

24 pupil places 18 pupil places 24 pupil places 
20 pupil places 

£1,157,720 £2,057,406 £4,426,608 

Inclusion Grant 
£100,000 

Inclusion Grant 
£100,000 

Inclusion Grant 
£100,000 

£1,257,720 £2,157,406 £4,526,608 

 
 
 
  Manor Infant School 
 

3.9 Manor Infant School currently have a pre-school provision which is run and 
managed by Governors as a separate provision under the Governing Body's 
community powers. The Governing Body have approached the Council with 
a request to formally change to the age range of the school from 4 to 7 years 
to 2 to 7 years to integrate the current nursery provision fully into the school. 
This will enable the school to use school systems to better track the progress 
of pupils throughout their time at the school.  

 
3.10 Manor Infant School is a community maintained primary school and a 

change of age range for a community maintained school is a prescribed 
alteration governed by The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. 

 
3.11 The Council is required to follow a statutory process to effect this change. 

The process has 4 stages which are summarised in the table below. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
 4.1  Additional funding implications identified for both urgent priority condition 

works and sufficiency of school places can be met from within the existing 
capital programme. 

 
4.2 If approved, stage 1 of the statutory process for the age range change at 

Manor Infant School will commence with the publication of the proposal on 
10th May 2021 followed by the four week statutory consultation which would 
end on 7th June 2021. A report on the outcome
[...]
enue implications will be met by individual schools through 

their individual budgets which are funded from the Dedicated School Grant 
(DSG). 

 
7.5 The change of age range at Manor Infant school will not change the revenue 

funding received by the school through the individual school budget or via 
the national funding for eligible two year olds, universal hours for three and 
four year olds and the additional hours for eligible three and four year olds. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Quarter 3 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget monitoring
	4 Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring
	5 Schools Capital Programme and School Place Planning update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 4.00 pm as a 
virtual meeting.   
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
Councillors Terry Norton 

Jeanette Smith 
Judith Smyth 
 

 
 

10. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is a 
governor at Craneswater Junior School. Councillor Norton declared a 
personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is employed at Mayfield School 
through a cover agency, his partner is employed at Mayfield School and his 
daughter attends it. Councillor Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest as she is a paid official for Hampshire branch UNISON and 
represents support staff in Hampshire schools. 
 

12. Quarter 3 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget monitoring 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager. 
 
In response to a question regarding the effect on families due to the 
underspends, Angela advised that a big area of the underspend was Home to 
School transport due to schools being only partially open during the pandemic 
and the risks around infection which were making parents of SEND children 
very anxious. In relation to Looked After Children this was due to the 
additional grant income received during the year that was not budgeted for.  
 
Alison Jeffery said that due to the Covid restrictions, some disabled young 
people could not receive some services that were part of their package such 
as the befriending service.  PCC worked with Enableability to stand up more 
services and put in place one to one activity sessions.  Those families were 
under particular pressure as a result of the pandemic and subsequent 
restrictions.  Sarah Daly added another effective measure put in place was 
the Outreach service to ensure the authority kept in touch with families.  Also 
the triangulation between the service and the schools. There was a very good 
support system in place to ensure the families needing the most support 
received this and this was still continuing.   
 



 
2 

 

In response to a question regarding the Home to School Transport service, 
Mike Stoneman said that there were no concerns with any of the transport 
operators throughout the pandemic.  The operators that the authority 
contracts with would have had their own arrangements and no doubt would 
have furloughed some of their staff whilst schools were partialy closed.  In 
terms of the passenger assistants employed by the authority, it was confirmed 
that no-one was furloughed and the passenger assistants were deployed 
elsewhere.   
 
DECISIONS: 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education noted the 
Children, Families and Education portfolio forecast revenue and capital 
budget positions, as at the end of December 2020, together with the 
variance and pressure explanations.  
 

13. Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring 
 
 
The report was presented by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  
 
 
DECISIONS:  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education: 
 

Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 31 December 2020, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report. 
 

14. Schools Capital Programme and School Place Planning update 
 
The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer. 
 
In response to a question regarding the adaptations to Court Lane Infant 
School, Chris Williams explained that the child is in Year 1 currently and the 
provision is being made to the year 1 area.  The £15k is a one off payment 
and covers the life of the adaptations as the child moves through the school. 
Phase 2 for the scheme will come into the year 2 area and the child's parents 
have been fully involved with the adaptations and see it as a great benefit.   
 
In response to a question about the inclusion capital grant, Chris Williams 
explained that this is a new grant and is intended as an annual grant to 
schools to enhance and encourage the inclusion offer within schools.  This 
might include adaptations for certain pupils to compliment the schools 
accessibility strategies to make a difference to inclusion for all pupils in the 
school.  The limit is £10k per grant with the intention that this will run on a 
bidding process with schools having the opportunity to put in a bid that 
compliments their inclusion offer.  Mike Stoneman added that all schools will 
be notified of the inclusion capital grant shortly.  
 



 
3 

 

In response to a query over the amalgamation of Manor Infant School, 
Councillor Horton said that for any amalgamation it is around economies of 
scale and identity of being a through school. She felt that it was important that 
the amalgamation helps with continuity and transitions and the operation of 
the school. Chris Williams added that there have been a number of similar 
changes in statutory process where schools have changed their age range.  
This seems to help significantly with the operation of the school and this was 
not an unusual situation.   
 
Councillor Horton said she was grateful for the £3.5million investment for 
SEND and AP accommodation which included the inclusion capital grants at 
the recent Full Council budget meeting and acknowledged that the schemes 
identified are now being progressed.  
 
 
DECISIONS:  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education: 
 
1. Noted the progress on the school modernisation "urgent condition" 
projects, the secondary school sufficiency projects and the special 
school sufficiency projects. 
 
2. Approved the schemes agreed with the Lead Member since the last 
report. 
 
3. Agreed to commence a statutory process on a proposal to change the 
age range of Manor Infant School from 4 to 7 years to 2 to 7 years. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


